
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 

 
ON MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Royal Hospital Donnybrook Housing   

 
3 - 6 

2   Presentation on City Parks Strategy   
 

 

3   Presentation on Herbert Park Tree Avenue Proposal   
 

 

4   Motions 14 October 2019   
 

7 - 10 

5   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9 September 
2019   
 

11 - 46 

6   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group (TAG) meeting held on 24th 
September 2019. 

 

47 - 52 

7   Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Upgrading of Main Playground in Herbert Park. 
 

ii. Report on Upgrading of Main Playground in Harold’s Cross Park.  
 

53 - 56 

8   Planning & Property Development Matters 
 

i. Report on a further licence of the crèche facility at Pearse Memorial Park, 
Windmill Road, Crumlin, Dublin 12. 

 

57 - 60 

9   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services.  
 

61 - 72 

10   Questions 14 October 2019   
 

73 - 86 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



RHD Housing was established in 1993 to provide sheltered housing for older adults and for adults with physical disabilities. We are a not-for-profit housing 

association run by a voluntary Board of Management. We are approved by the Department of Housing, Planning, Community and Local Government and 

operate under the Housing Agency’s voluntary regulation code for approved housing bodies. We have a proven track record in the delivery of high-quality 

homes, property management and tenant support services. 

Our Mission is to provide special purpose accommodation backed by personalised support services to enable our tenants live independently in a safe and 

secure environment as part of their local commun
[...]
th 

the ageing process. We have the expertise and experience to plan, construct and deliver affordable housing for local authorities. We maintain and manage 

our housing schemes to a high standard. We operate a strong selection process that includes prior consent to Garda vetting. Our staff engage closely with 

tenants to ensure they have the services they need and promote regular social activities to enhance their quality of life. 
 

Our Commitments are to ensure that our association is sustainable financially, is governed and managed in accordance with best practice and complies with 

all statutory and regulatory requirements as we house people in need and prioritise their health, safety and wellbeing. 

Case Study - Beech Hill Project, Donnybrook 
 

 Derelict site and funding provided by DCC 

 Project managed by RHD Housing 

 Design and planning awarded to Hamilton Young Architects 

 Build contract awarded to Merrion Contracting Ltd. 

 Sod turning ceremony October 2017 

 Project completion December 2018 

 19 one-bed apartments and community centre 

 Central lift access to upper floor 

 Accessible units 

 Landscaped common areas and parking facilities 

 Occupation commenced December 2018 

 Project cost €3.1 million 

Page 5



Contacting RHD Housing 
 

Office Hours 
 

General Manager: 087 957 9178 

Address: 

The Royal Hospital Donnybrook Voluntary Housing Association 

Morehampton Road, 

Donnybrook, 

Dublin 4. 

www.rhdhousing.ie 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

http://www.rhdhousing.ie/


Motions       South East Area Committee 
        Meeting 14th October 2019 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the Manager to take action to resolve the issues outlined regarding 
the safety of access at the two pedestrian entrances to Herbert Park from Clyde Lane: 
 

 The two entrances / exits to and from Herbert Park onto Clyde Lane and the danger to 
pedestrians exiting onto the Lane from the park. 

 The total lack of signage with regard to the above. 

 The fact that both exits are flush with the existing railings and so create a serious 
danger to adults and children exiting the park.  There are no paths adjacent to either 
exits.  The amount of vehicular traffic is increasing all the time in Clyde Lane and the 
issue is an accident waiting to happen.  

 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees, in order to improve traffic safety and vision and in accordance with 
the relevant sections of the Road Traffic (T&P) Regulations 1997 that double yellow lines be 
placed along the entire length of wall from the rear of 144 Merrion Road to 136 Merrion Road 
inclusive in lieu of the free parking that is there, or that disc parking be installed at the mid-
point of this stretch – to provide for a maximum of 5 / 6 car spaces with double yellow lines on 
the balance thereby allowing clear space and vision for drivers turning both sets of corners. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillors Dermot Lacey and Paddy McCartan 
This committee requests the Lord Mayor and the Chief Executive to write to the government 
requesting that all appropriate steps be made to repatriate the bodies of James Joyce, his wife 
Nora (and others buried in the same grave) to Ireland as was the desire of James Joyce as 
expressed by his wife Nora and son at the time of his death, in time for the 100th anniversary 
of the publication of Ulysses in February 2022. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Would the Manager please set out the legislative amendments needed to strengthen the 
Council’s hand in dealing with noise?  Our current powers are very weak and we are 
dependent on the opinion of the courts to be able to take action on any case.  If it is difficult to 
give an opinion on this, perhaps we could set up a working group to look at how local 
authorities deal with this problem in other countries and we could put together 
recommendations which we could present to the Dáil. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would arrange a working group between relevant officers and councillors 
with the NTA Deputy CEO and Roughan O’Donovan consulting engineers, in relation to the 
proposals that will alter roads and remove access to side roads in these communities, in order 
to fully represent residents and small businesses where parking is removed, trees are 
removed, residential access where roads are blocked and endangers school access where 
transport is increased on side roads. NTA has agreed to meet councillors. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would request that the Dublin City Council Tree Strategy 2016 - 2020 
initiates Tree Preservation Orders on historic roads.  As it is only two months before we reach 
2020, there is no inventory of trees in Dublin and NTA proposes to fell 3,000 trees on streets, 
not in parks. 
  

Page 7



Motion 7 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
Illegal parking on the 24 hour cycle lane inbound on South Richmond Street and Camden 
Street Upper, Dublin 2 has become a chronic problem.  It creates a very dangerous 
situation for people cycling on what has been identified as one of the busiest commuter 
cycling routes in the city.  
 
The lack of enforcement of this illegal parking by both An Garda Síochána and Dublin 
Street Parking Services exacerbates the issue.  This is not just an issue for people cycling 
but also for people walking this route as many of the vehicles park partially on the footpath 
creating a barrier for people walking, especially people with a disability.  
  
As one of the busiest commuter cycling routes in the city I am seeking that this committee 
agree to provide segregation on this cycle lane to create a physical barrier preventing 
people from parking on the lane and keeping it safe for all road users.  
 
Motion 8 from Councillors Mary Freehill and Anne Feeney 
To reiterate a long and well established practise  in South East Area, that all meetings 
arranged by officials with groups in the community, must include notice of the meeting to the 
sitting councillors in that area. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this meeting of Dublin City Council South East Area Committee agree to fast track the 
demolition and regeneration of the blocks of flats at Glovers court.  The tenants here can no 
longer continue to live in this deplorable condition and they’re only hope is that Dublin City 
Council initiate this process immediately given the ongoing maintenance issues,  antisocial 
behaviour and the chronic dilapidation of the fabric of the buildings. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to install orca wands along the 24 hour 
inbound cycle lane along Richmond Street from Lennox Street (preferably outside Wall and 
Keith) to Grantham Street.  There is a serious issue with cars and vans illegally parking along 
here in the cycle lane impacting on the safety of cyclists along this busy route.  
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to install bike parking near Lansdowne 
Road station to facilitate dart commuters doing park and ride with their bikes.  Recently signs 
have been erected saying that bikes locked on lampposts will be removed which means there 
is no bike parking available for cyclists close to the station.  
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This Area Committee calls on our Public Domain Section to liaise with the relevant sections to 
ensure that all remaining weeds are removed from the footpaths, lanes and roadways 
particularly in the Dublin 12 area over the next few months.  Additionally, we call for a full 
programme of manual weed removal for the 2020 growing season.  Such a programme is 
necessary to replace the previous chemical spraying method.     
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This area committee congratulates the Scoil Una Naofa Violin & Orchestra Project, Crumlin 
on gaining an award at the recent International Music Council, Music Rights Award 2019 
Laureate in Paris.  They, together with the Community Centre for Music and the Arts (CCMA) 
have provided opportunities for children and adults to develop the gift of music, arts and 
community appreciation and participation in both.  This area committee resolves to support 
these projects in the future.    
  

Page 8



Motion 14 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
This committee agrees to implement simple traffic changes to increase pedestrianisation of 
the area between Grafton Street and George’s Street, as laid out in the attached image.  
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Hazel Chu 
Previously the area adjacent to Covanta's incinerator was provided to the company as parking 
during the build stage with the condition that it would be returned.  The area is now curtained 
off and affecting the local wildlife area.  I propose that the council takes back this area in 
charge, combine it with the small wildlife patch next to it and form a much needed area of 
biodiversity in the city. 

Page 9





 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Poddle Flood Alleviation Scheme, Part 10 update 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation on Planning Application Reference 3717/19 
Order: Noted.  Councillors requested to have their objections to this planning 
application recorded and were advised that any observations or 
recommendations cannot be taken into account in the determination of the 
planning application unless formally submitted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Planning and Development Regulations.  
  

 

3   Presentation on UEFA Euro 2020 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

4   Presentation on Neighbourhood Transport Scheme 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

5   Motions 9 September 2019 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Pat Dunne carried from July SEAC meeting 
Given the size and diversity of the Dublin South East Area Committee we believe 
that a system of more localised meetings between councillors and local 
management for each of the 3 local electoral areas (LEAs) should be established. 
Order: Agreed.     
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to initiate a specific cleaning programme in 
the vicinity of cycle lanes where they are in close proximity to locations where 
outdoor alcohol consumption may take place to reduce the impact of broken glass 
with consequent possibility of punctures and to procure specific support from the 
public and other suppliers of alcohol on the routes for this initiative. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Anne Feeney (taken with motions 6 and 16) 
That this committee agrees that the speed limit of 50km/hr should be reduced to 
30km/hr in Rathgar Village and on Rathgar Road and Terenure Road East.  This 
change in speed limit would improve the safety for road users (pedestrians, cyclists 
and motorists) and recognise that Rathgar Village is central to the local community 
with small businesses whose viability depends on local pedestrian customers. 
 

 

Page 11



 

The change would also be consistent with Dublin City Council’s aim of reducing 
traffic speeds generally; facilitating community development (as in the Rathgar 
Improvement Plan) and making Dublin a more age friendly city. 
 
This positive change in speed limit would be entirely consistent with that in other 
urban villages in the City and should be implemented as soon as possible. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
That this committee agrees that an appropriate tracking and feedback system is put 
in place to capture all monthly questions and motions; to categorise them as 
appropriate (i.e. traffic, roads, housing maintenance, by road, and other useful 
categorization) and facilitate a regular (e.g. quarterly update to all Councillors on 
the status of their query / question and other useful information i.e. contact name 
of council official dealing with each query.  This system / process would allow both 
Councillors and officials deal with queries and represent constituents more 
effectively and efficiently and is already being used in other council areas. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees to request the Manager to review the possibility and 
desirability of installing CCTV at the new playground at Sean Moore Park. 
Order: Agreed.  
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy (taken with motions 3 and 16) 
That this committee agree to Speed Limit Change from 50km/hr to 30km/hr through 
Rathgar Village, on Rathgar Road and Terenure Road East.  According to Rathgar 
Road Residents Association, “a reduction in the speed limit… is absolutely 
essential for the safety of the numerous pedestrians and cyclists who pass through 
Rathgar daily, the residents of Rathgar and patrons of the village businesses, and 
would consequently secure the viability of Rathgar as a safe and pleasant place to 
live and work.”  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee agree to adding the Victorian villas and terrace on Winton 
Avenue, Rathgar to the Record of Protected Structures. 
 

     
 
According to local resident, a derelict and damaged villa is in danger and should 
not be demolished, to do so would detrimentally impact the character and setting 
of the local area, which is in breach of architectural heritage guidelines.  
Order: Agreed.  
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this Area Committee agree to more bicycle parking on Upper Rathmines Road 
near the retail parade, and provide a pedestrian crossing and lights.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

Motion 9 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
To refer this committee to Palmerston Gardens parking scheme can be set up for 
resident parking permits and paid parking. As some of the residents consider that 
the free parking is causing over-parking on their road.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Over two years ago I got agreement at this committee that we ask Dublin Bus to 
provide seating as far as possible at bus stops.  I specifically mentioned the bus 
stop on the east side of the road opposite Whitefriar Street Church.  Sadly this bus 
stop is still without any seating and it must be a major problem especially for older 
people who attend Mass at this church.  It is therefore agreed that we call a meeting 
with Dublin Bus to discuss their policy in this regard. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
In the interest of ensuring proper maintenance and protection of the biodiversity of 
our canals, it is agreed that we urgently set up a meeting with Waterways Ireland.  
We need to discuss the implementation of the recommendations of the Scott Wilson 
Report.  Furthermore we need to discuss with Waterways Ireland and the 
appropriate government department the provision of proper funding for canal 
maintenance.  It is essential that DCC is given the facility to feed into the Waterways 
Ireland structure and ensure that both officials and elected representatives can be 
part of that democratic and devolved structure. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This area committee supports the completion of the Part 8 development ref. 
1087/07 in Eamon Ceannt Park and specially the provision of 30 new car park 
spaces on Rutland Avenue.  We call upon the relevant sections of Dublin City 
Council to now provide these car parking spaces as a matter of priority.  
 
The provision of these car parking spaces has the support of the residents, park 
users and sporting clubs.  The part 8 was approved in 2007 and while the new 
pavilion was completed, the car parking spaces are still awaited.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That the Manager write to the Gardaí in Pearse Street Station and request an 
increased presence in Pearse House and Markievicz House as the level of drug 
dealing and criminality is unacceptable in this community. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Danny Byrne 
That this committee asks the Manager to meet a delegation of residents of 
Vavasour Square re yellow lines.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agrees to the installation of a zebra crossing or another form 
of traffic signal improvement at the junction of Ravensdale Park and Kimmage Road 
Lower.  
 
With a high number of residents with visual impartments in the immediate vicinity 
and a large number of young families with young children, this crossing is 
dangerous and has been raised as a problem by many residents. 
Order: Agreed. 

Page 13



 

Motion 16 from Councillor Tara Deacy (with motions 3 and 6) 
That the speed limit in Rathgar Village, on Rathgar Road and on Terenure Road 
East be changed from 50km/hr to 30km/hr. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 17 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That the parking issues at the junction of Aughavanagh Road and Clogher Road, 
Crumlin be addressed, visibility is severely impeded by cars and vans parking on 
and around the corners of the junction and is almost impossible to see on-coming 
traffic until a vehicle is only metres away.  
 
That planters or bollards be placed at the corners in order to dissuade people from 
parking there?  (Please see pictures attached). 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 18 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That DCC re instates the Household Collection prior to Halloween to avoid the 
availability of bonfire material, in turn reducing the number of illegal bonfires in 
many areas, in particular Rutland avenue.  
Order: Moved by Cllr. Dermot Lacey.  Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 19 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That the Committee agree to the installation of ‘Children at Play Signage’ in the 
Windmill Park area.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 20 from Councillors James Geoghegan, Claire Byrne, Hazel Chu and 
Patrick Costello 
This South East Area Committee condemns in the strongest terms all forms of 
ethnic and racially motivated abuse. 
Order: Moved for Cllrs. Hazel Chu and Patrick Costello by Cllr. James 
Geoghegan.  Agreed. 
 
Motion 21 from Councillor Hazel Chu 
That this committee agrees to provide physical cycle lane protection for the cycle 
lane on the in-bound side of the road at the top of Camden Street. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 22 from Councillor Hazel Chu 
This committee ask the community section to work with local residents groups to 
host car free days on a regular basis throughout the South East Area. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 23 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this local area committee calls on Dublin street parking services to do more to 
enforce illegal parking in cycle ways and on footpath in the south east area.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 24 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
This South East Area Committee requests that the installation of flexi bollards along 
certain segments of the cycle lane in the main Ranelagh Road through the village 
be examined to protect safe cycling be installed irrespective of whether the cycle 
lane is a 24-hr cycle lane or not.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Motion 25 from Councillor James Geoghegan 
This South East Area Committee requests that an independent external reviewer 
be appointed to investigate all options that could be considered by Ringsend 
Wastewater Treatment Plant or Irish Water to reduce the 18 annual releases from 
the storm water tank and the feasibility for an additional storm water tank to be built 
as a potential solution to preserve clean bathing waters for swimmers.  
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 

6   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 8 July 2019 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

7   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group (TAG) meeting held on 28th August 
2019.  
Order: Noted.  

 

 

8   Planning & Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on the proposal to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in the 
property known as 22 Wicklow Street, Dublin 2.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  
 

ii. Report on the proposal to grant a temporary convenience letting of a site at 
Beggars Bush, Shelbourne Road to Eir. 
Order: Referred back to the October South East Area Committee 
meeting.  

 

 

9   South East Area Matters 
 

i. South East Area Updates. 
Order: Noted.  

 
ii. Nomination of South East Area Councillors to committees.  

Order: The South East Area Committee agreed the nomination of the 
following Councillors to the following committees: 
 
Nomination of three Councillors to the Dodder Greenway Steering 
Committee: 
Cllrs. Patrick Costello, James Geoghegan and Dermot Lacey. 
 
Nomination of two Councillors to the Docklands Oversight Forum:  
Cllrs. Claire Byrne and Kevin Donoghue. 

 
iii. Addendum report on the naming and numbering proposal for a development 

on a site at Charlemont Street / Tom Kelly Road, Dublin 2. 
Order: Agreed. 

 
iv. Report on a naming and numbering proposal for a development on a site at 

Sandymount Castle Park, Dublin 4. 
Order: Agreed. 

 
v. Report on a revision to a previously approved naming and numbering 

scheme for a development at Lansdowne Road, Dublin 4. 
Order: Agreed. 

 

 

Page 15



 

vi. Report on a proposal to name and number a development on a site formerly 
known as Waterpark House, to the rear of Treacy’s Auto Centre, Poddle 
Park, Kimmage, Dublin 12. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 
10   Questions 9 September 2019 

Order: Noted.  
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 9 September 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Anne Feeney Paddy McCartan 
Chris Andrews Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Patrick Costello Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne James Geoghegan 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill Claire O'Connor 
   
Officers   
Mary Taylor Brian Hanney Jo
[...]
dmiral William Browne be attended to / 
cleaned are there have been stickers etc. stuck on it defacing it.  

 
Q.92 Councillor Danny Byrne 

To ask the Manager if the street at *details supplied can be repaired.  During the 
building of a number of houses there the street has been left in a very poor and 
dangerous condition.  

 
Q.93 Councillor Danny Byrne 

To ask the Manager to engage with the Aviva Stadium to ensure that the area cleaned 
post matches and events is extended beyond its current reach.  Residents on Grand 
Canal Street and further report their gardens being used as skips.  Perhaps extra bins 
out on these days may help.  

 

Page 85




	Agenda
	1 Presentation on Royal Hospital Donnybrook Housing
	4 Motions 14 October 2019
	5 Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9 September 2019
	6 Environment & Transportation Department Matters
	7 Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters
	Report on Upgrading of Main Playground in Harolds Cross

	8 Planning & Property Development Matters
	9 South East Area Matters
	10 Questions 14 October 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Royal Hospital Donnybrook Housing 

Order: Noted.  
 

 

2   Presentation on City Parks Strategy 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

3   Presentation on Herbert Park Tree Avenue Proposal 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

4   Motions 14 October 2019 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the Manager to take action to resolve the issues outlined 
regarding the safety of access at the two pedestrian entrances to Herbert Park 
from Clyde Lane: 
 

 The two entrances / exits to and from Herbert Park onto Clyde Lane and 
the danger to pedestrians exiting onto the Lane from the park. 

 The total lack of signage with regard to the above. 

 The fact that both exits are flush with the existing railings and so create a 
serious danger to adults and children exiting the park.  There are no paths 
adjacent to either exits.  The amount of vehicular traffic is increasing all 
the time in Clyde Lane and the issue is an accident waiting to happen.  

Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees, in order to improve traffic safety and vision and in 
accordance with the relevant sections of the Road Traffic (T&P) Regulations 1997 
that double yellow lines be placed along the entire length of wall from the rear of 
144 Merrion Road to 136 Merrion Road inclusive in lieu of the free parking that is 
there, or that disc parking be installed at the mid-point of this stretch – to provide 
for a maximum of 5 / 6 car spaces with double yellow lines on the balance thereby 
allowing clear space and vision for drivers turning both sets of corners. 
Order: Agreed.  
 
Motion 3 from Councillors Dermot Lacey and Paddy McCartan 
This committee requests the Lord Mayor and the Chief Executive to write to the 
government requesting that all appropriate steps be made to repatriate the bodies 
of James Joyce, his wife Nora (and others buried in the same grave) to Ireland as 

 



2 
 

was the desire of James Joyce as expressed by his wife Nora and son at the time 
of his death, in time for the 100th anniversary of the publication of Ulysses in 
February 2022. 
Order: For further discussion.  
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Would the Manager please set out the legislative amendments needed to 
strengthen the Council’s hand in dealing with noise?  Our current powers are very 
weak and we are dependent on the opinion of the courts to be able to take action 
on any case.  If it is difficult to give an opinion on this, perhaps we could set up a 
working group to look at how local authorities deal with this problem in other 
countries and we could put together recommendations which we could present to 
the Dáil. 
Order: Moved by Cllr. Lacey.  Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would arrange a working group between relevant officers and 
councillors with the NTA Deputy CEO and Roughan O’Donovan consulting 
engineers, in relation to the proposals that will alter roads and remove access to 
side roads in these communities, in order to fully represent residents and small 
businesses where parking is removed, trees are removed, residential access 
where roads are blocked and endangers school access where transport is 
increased on side roads. NTA has agreed to meet councillors. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would request that the Dublin City Council Tree Strategy 
2016 - 2020 initiates Tree Preservation Orders on historic roads.  As it is only two 
months before we reach 2020, there is no inventory of trees in Dublin and NTA 
proposes to fell 3,000 trees on streets, not in parks. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Tara Deacy taken with Motion 10 
Illegal parking on the 24 hour cycle lane inbound on South Richmond Street 
and Camden Street Upper, Dublin 2 has become a chronic problem.  It creates 
a very dangerous situation for people cycling on what has been identified as 
one of the busiest commuter cycling routes in the city.  
 
The lack of enforcement of this illegal parking by both An Garda Síochána and 
Dublin Street Parking Services exacerbates the issue.  This is not just an issue 
for people cycling but also for people walking this route as many of the 
vehicles park partially on the footpath creating a barrier for people walking, 
especially people with a disability. 
  
As one of the busiest commuter cycling routes in the city I am seeking that this 
committee agree to provide segregation on this cycle lane to create a physical 
barrier preventing people from parking on the lane and keeping it safe for all 
road users. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillors Mary Freehill and Anne Feeney 
To reiterate a long and well established practise  in South East Area, that all 
meetings arranged by officials with groups in the community, must include notice 
of the meeting to the sitting councillors in that area. 
Order: Moved by Cllr. Lacey. Agreed. 
 
 



3 
 

Motion 9 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this meeting of Dublin City Council South East Area Committee agree to fast 
track the demolition and regeneration of the blocks of flats at Glovers court.  The 
tenants here can no longer continue to live in this deplorable condition and they’re 
only hope is that Dublin City Council initiate this process immediately given the 
ongoing maintenance issues,  antisocial behaviour and the chronic dilapidation of 
the fabric of the buildings. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne taken with Motion 7 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to install orca wands along 
the 24 hour inbound cycle lane along Richmond Street from Lennox Street 
(preferably outside Wall and Keith) to Grantham Street.  There is a serious issue 
with cars and vans illegally parking along here in the cycle lane impacting on the 
safety of cyclists along this busy route.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to install bike parking near 
Lansdowne Road station to facilitate dart commuters doing park and ride with 
their bikes.  Recently signs have been erected saying that bikes locked on 
lampposts will be removed which means there is no bike parking available for 
cyclists close to the station.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This Area Committee calls on our Public Domain Section to liaise with the 
relevant sections to ensure that all remaining weeds are removed from the 
footpaths, lanes and roadways particularly in the Dublin 12 area over the next few 
months.  Additionally, we call for a full programme of manual weed removal for 
the 2020 growing season.  Such a programme is necessary to replace the 
previous chemical spraying method.     
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This area committee congratulates the Scoil Una Naofa Violin & Orchestra 
Project, Crumlin on gaining an award at the recent International Music Council, 
Music Rights Award 2019 Laureate in Paris.  They, together with the Community 
Centre for Music and the Arts (CCMA) have provided opportunities for children 
and adults to develop the gift of music, arts and community appreciation and 
participation in both.  This area committee resolves to support these projects in 
the future.    
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
This committee agrees to implement simple traffic changes to increase 
pedestrianisation of the area between Grafton Street and George’s Street, as laid 
out in the attached image.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Hazel Chu 
Previously the area adjacent to Covanta's incinerator was provided to the 
company as parking during the build stage with the condition that it would be 
returned.  The area is now curtained off and affecting the local wildlife area.  I 
propose that the council takes back this area in charge, combine it with the small 
wildlife patch next to it and form a much needed area of biodiversity in the city. 
Order: Moved by Cllr. Byrne. Agreed. 



4 
 

 
Emergency Motion 1 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That management and admin. staffing in the estate management in South East 
Area Office is  brought up to a level where council tenants and local residents are 
dealt with in an efficient and responsive manner as a matter of urgency. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests an urgent report from the Manager on what response will 
be made by Dublin City Council to the "Ectocarpus" problem at Sandymount and 
Merrion Beaches and the promenade alongside.  There is no doubt that this 
problem is exacerbated by the intensity of "high nutrient content" a clearly man 
made problem. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

5   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 9 September 
2019 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

6   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group (TAG) meeting held on 24th 
September 2019. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

7   Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Upgrading of Main Playground in Herbert Park. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on Upgrading of Main Playground in Harold’s Cross Park.  
Order: Noted. 

 

 

8   Planning & Property Development Matters 
 

i. Report on a further licence of the crèche facility at Pearse Memorial Park, 
Windmill Road, Crumlin, Dublin 12. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  

 

 

9   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services.  
Order: Noted. 

 

 

10   Questions 14 October 2019 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

 
 
 
________________________ 
Chairperson 
Monday 14 October 2019 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson) Anne Feeney Paddy McCartan 
Chris Andrews Claire Byrne Danny Byrne 
Hazel Chu Deirdre Conroy Patrick Costello 
Tara Deacy Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne 
James Geoghegan Mannix Flynn  
 
Officers 
Brian Hanney 

 
Mary Taylor 

 
John MacEvilly 

Brian Kirk Paul McCann Mark Ginnetty 
Fiona O’Brien Leah Johnson  Kieran O’Neill  
Michael Noonan  Deirdre Prince Neil O’Donoghue 
Rossana Camargo Gerald McEntaggart  
Apologies:  
Mary Freehill 

  

 
Non-Members:  
Derek Scally,  
Royal Hospital Donnybrook 

 
Oonagh Ryan  
Royal Hospital Donnybrook 

 
Peter Lynch 
Royal Hospital Donnybrook 

 
 


